
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 27 March 2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY   
 
 
 

4 - 19 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 13 March 2014 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) IMPLEMENTING HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL'S 
APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME   

 

20 - 27 

 (B) VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING – GRANT 
ALLOCATION 2014/15   

 

28 - 31 

 (C) NORTON PRIORY HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND BID   
 

32 - 35 

5. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
REPORTS FOR QUARTER 3 2013/14   

 

36 - 109 

6. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2013-18 - 
KEY DECISION   

 

110 - 177 

 (B) DE-COMMISSIONING OF BELVEDERE 
SUPPORTED HOUSING SCHEME   

 

178 - 180 

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985   

 

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 
 

8. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) REMOVALS CONTRACT - WAIVER OF 
PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS   

 

181 - 183 

 
 
 



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 13 March 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director- Communities 
 
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: Joint Health Scrutiny 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present a protocol for the establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny 

arrangements across Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board recommend Council to 

approve the Joint Health Scrutiny protocol. 
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The new Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards 

and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 required local authorities to form 
joint scrutiny committees where there was a substantial 
development/variation proposal which was to impact on more than one 
Local Authority area. 
 

3.2 A joint Health Scrutiny Officer’s meeting had taken place in September 
2013, which had focused on how as a Cheshire and Merseyside region, 
we should respond to this requirement. 
 

3.3 The Health Policy and Performance Board had considered a draft 
protocol (attached as Appendix 1), and at its meeting on 4 March 2014 
recommended the protocol be approved and adopted by Council. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Having a protoc
[...]
iation in health services. 
The protocol also supports the establishment of a joint health overview and 
scrutiny committee where discretionary health scrutiny activity is deemed 
appropriate. 

 
8.2 The protocol will be reviewed regularly, and at least on an annual basis to 

ensure that it complies with all current legislation and any guidance published 
by the Department of Health.  

Page 19



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
  
DATE: 13 March 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director: Children & Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Implementing Halton Borough Council’s 

Apprenticeship Scheme  
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out options to resource a corporate 

apprenticeship scheme.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 

1) consideration is given to the options available to fund apprenticeships 
within the Council as set out in section 3.4 of the report; 

 
2) Option 3 is agreed as the preferred option; 

 
 
3) a target of establishing 10 additional apprentices during the next 

financial  year is approved; and 
 
4)  a future cascade briefing is used to promote and provide further 

information on apprenticeships. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Halton Borough Council’s People Plan reinforces the need for the Council to 

continue to attract, develop and retain excellent people. Furthermore, there is 
recognition that the Council has an ageing workforce and has been developing 
a Talent Strategy to promote a structured approach to Succession Planning 
across the organisation. 

 
3.2. The benefits of Apprenticeships have been reported previously to (Chief Officer) 

Management Team and the Executive Board. Briefly, apprenticeships can 
promote a more balanced workforce if the workforce is ageing; can often inject 
freshness and new ideas into the organisation; and can help the organisation to 
reduce skills shortages in growth areas. Apprenticeships also contribute to our 
[...]
 Council is a large employer with a wide 
range of jobs and professions  

16. How long will an apprenticeship last? 
17. Your apprenticeship with the Council will last for up to 12 

months 
18. What happens when an apprenticeship finishes? 

Page 26



Unfortunately, there is no guarantee that you will be 
offered a job with the Council. However, your experience 
and skills gained will put you in a better position to apply 
for jobs within and outside the Council.  

19. How and will I be paid? 
You will be paid as if you were an employee of the 
Council i.e. monthly. 

Page 27



REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 13 March 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities  

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 

SUBJECT: Voluntary Sector Funding – Grant Allocation 2014/15 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the Voluntary Sector Grant Funding Awards for 2014/15. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the grant allocations, as outlined in 

the report, be approved. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In a report to the Executive Board on 3 January 2002 the 
expectations for voluntary sector funding were established. It was 
agreed that awards be judged against agreed criteria and actual 
targets to be negotiated prior to signing a service level agreement. 
Targets are now linked to both departmental and corporate priorities 
reflecting a targeted approach to funding. 
 
Applications are assessed and recommendations agreed by a panel 
consisting of the Executive Board Member with portfolio responsibility 
for the Voluntary Sector and Officers from the Communities 
Department.  
 

3.2 Monitoring Arrangements 
 
1) All grants must agree a Service Level Agreement and provide 

quarterly monitoring reports.  Grants under £5,000 provide 
mid-year and end of year reports.                    

 
2) Review meetings are held with the organisations in receipt of 

core grant on an annual basis. 
 
3)   Voluntary sector grant performance monito
[...]
s. 
 

7.4 A Safer Halton  
 
Cheshire Victim Support provides support to victims of crime through 
to pre trial preparation and court attendances which can be daunting 
for residents left vulnerable from crimes against them. 
 
Cheshire, Halton & Warrington Race & Equality Centre work with 
minority groups in the Borough to contribute to a cohesive and 
integrated community in Halton.  They offer support to individuals 
experiencing discrimination and will support in challenging 
discriminatory practice and will help people through tribunal 
processes. 
 
Mencap provides a community meeting point for disabled members in 
Halton offering a safe environment for their clients to engage in 
community activity and participate in skill development and 
recreational activity. 
 

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

8.1 The Quality Assurance Team will monitor the grants and ensure the 
Council and Halton residents receive value for money. 
 

9.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES 

9.1 To receive a grant, organisations have to demonstrate that 
acceptable equality and diversity policies are in place. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 

10.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 31



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 
 

DATE: 
 

13 March 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Norton Priory Heritage Lottery Fund Bid 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek the approval of the Board to provide financial support in the 
form of a loan for the Norton Priory Museum Trust so that the bid to 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for a new museum building can 
proceed without delay. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That, if the Trust is unable to raise all of 
the match funding required, Executive Board agree to 
underwrite the Norton Priory Museum Trust’s HLF bid by 
providing a loan of up to £300,000 plus interest to be repaid 
over a period of up to three years commencing 2015. 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 On 26th July the Norton Priory Museum Trust was granted a stage 1 
pass from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for its project Monastery 
to Museum 900. This £5m scheme will conserve the 12th century 
undercroft and redevelop the museum in response to the 
deteriorating conditions and the growing risk to the historical assets 
preserved by the Trust.  
 

3.2 Norton Priory Museum was opened by the Runcorn Development 
Corporation in 1985 before becoming the responsibility of Halton 
Borough Council. Although the Council is the freehold landowner of 
the museum it is operated on the Council’s behalf by the Norton 
Priory Museum Trust.  
 

3.3 Since the museum opened it has been visited by hundreds of 
thousands of people and is a popular day trip destination. In 2012/13 
there were more than 31,000 visits to the museum, many from local 
and regional Schools.  
 

3.4 By the beginning of the 21st century the original museum building 
had become inadequate for the needs of the museum trust, the 

Agenda Item 4cPage 32



collections housed within and for the needs of the general public. 
The museum itself is ageing, unattractive and inhospitable to 
visitors.The heating system within the museum has failed and leaks 
through the deteriorating roof are commonplace. As a result, much 
of the collection was removed to offsite storage in 2011 when mould 
growth was discovered within the collection, including items on 
display. Water ingress due to the failing roof of the 12th century 
undercroft is likewise causing significant damage and is in need of 
investment before it falls onto the English Heritage ‘Buildings at risk 
register’ and ultimately closes to the public.  
 

3.5 An application was made to the Heritage Lottery Fund in March 
2012. The bid was successful and Norton Priory was given a stage 1 
pass. This granted the museum £3
[...]
rectorates. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That  
 

1) Executive Board note the information contained in the  report; and   
 
2) consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background and Context 
 
3.1  Revised Performance Framework from 2012/13 
 
3.2 A review of the Council’s existing performance management and monitoring 

arrangements was undertaken in 2011, based upon an agreed set of 
principles (agreed by Corporate PPB), based around the better management 
of performance information in terms of both strategic focus and volume, 
which involved: 

• Capturing the views of Lead and Senior Officers and Elected Members 
in a number of forums; 

• A review of adopted practice elsewhere e.g. in other neighbouring 
Councils, Primary Care Trusts and best practice in Local Government 
and the Private sector; 

• Consideration of the potential requirements and expectations of local 
authority self-regulation; and 

• The on-going need to ensure that available resources are being 
deployed to best effect in addressing strategic priorities of the Council. 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 36



 
 

3.3 As a result of these review findings it was approved that the authority 
develops an approach to the future use of performance information that is, as 
far as possible, focussed primarily upon the needs of the receiving audience 
as opposed to being determined by the existing organisational structure. This 
also reflected a transition away from Local Authorities being performance 
managed by central government and toward being held to account at a local 
level through the transparent provision of accessible performance data.  

3.4 In addition, it is essential that the Council maintains a planning and 
performance framework that allows the identification and on-going monitoring 
of key activities and performance measures that meet organisational needs. 
Performance management will also continue to be important in our 
demonstration of value for money and outward accountability. 

3.5  The Directorate Performance Overview Report provides a strategic summary 
of the key issues arising from performance in the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and being aligned to Council priorities or functional areas. Such 
information is central to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and the Executive Board has a key role in monitoring 
performance and strengthening accountability. 
 

3.6 Information for each of the Council’s Directorates is contained within the 
following appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Children and Enterprise 
Appendix 2 - Communities 
Appendix 3 - Policy & Resources 

 
3.7 Directorate Risk registers are presently being reviewed and refreshed in 

conjunction with the development of Directorate Business Plans 2014 – 17 
and the monitoring of high risks will be reported to the Board in due course. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The Council’s Performance Management Framework will continue to form a 
key part of the Council’s policy framework. 

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 These reports would also be available to support future scrutiny 

arrangements of services by Members and Inspection regimes for Ofsted and 
Adult Social Care.  

  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Existing and future performance frameworks at both local and national level 

are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities. 
 

6.1 The introduction of Directorate Overview Reports for Executive Board, 
reporting key objectives/ milestones and performance indicators will further 
support organisational improvement.  

Page 37



 
 

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the nature of 

the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a greater or lesser 
extent a contribution is made to one or more of the Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The new revised performance fra
[...]
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of the report is to present Halton’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-2018 to members of the Executive Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Executive Board 
 

1) note and comment on the report; and 
2) approve Halton’s Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with Homelessness Act 2002 the local authority has 
conducted a full Strategic Review of Homelessness within the area 
and formulated a Homelessness Strategy for the next five year 
period. 
 

3.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 is based upon the findings 
and recommendations of two other documents, one being a 
comprehensive review of the current homelessness services which 
was conducted over a nine month period during 2012 -2013. The 
other being the previous Homelessness Strategy 2009-2013, which 
involved active engagement with service users, providers and 
members. 
 

3.1.2 The Strategic Review of Homelessness involved active engagement 
with service users, service providers and all partner agencies and 
Elected Members. The draft findings were discussed and agreed 
with all key stakeholders prior to the report being finalised. 
 

3.1.3 The Review provided clear direction for preventing and addressing 
homelessness in Halton and reflects the factors known to affect 
future homelessness. It also forms the basis of this new 
Homelessness Strategy for Halton over the next five years. 
 

3.1.4 During 2012/13 a Homelessness Scrutiny Review was conducted by 

Agenda Item 6aPage 110



Members to review supported accommodation services within the 
district. A number of recommendations were made and were 
incorporated within the Strategic Review of Homelessness in 2012 
and form part of the Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 
 

3.2 Issues 
 

3.2.1 Halton is experiencing a gradual increase in homelessness 
presentations and statutory homelessness acceptances. The main 
causes of homeles
[...]
rking 
with the police and probation service to address the growing housing 
need for offenders.  
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

The presence of rough sleeping can have a negative impact on the 
environment and the Strategy seeks to continue to ensure that this 
does not pose an issue for Halton through the ‘No Second Night 
Out’ initiative.  
 
 
 

Page 113



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 The Communities and Local Government Homelessness Grant 
funding makes an important contribution to the delivery of a range of 
homelessness services in Halton. This fund is currently frozen and 
arrangements for distribution of the grant for the financial years 
2014/15 are unclear. If the homelessness grant funding were to be 
reduced or ceased completely, it would adversely affect the ability of 
the Housing Solutions Team to offer a range of housing options and 
would impact upon performance and service delivery. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The Strategy includes priorities targeted at providing support for 
those who are vulnerable or have complex needs and other 
marginalised groups such as young people and offenders.  
 

9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
Local Authorities are required to produce a strategy in accordance 
with the Homelessness Act 2002. 
 

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
No alternatives were considered as a strategy was required to 
establish the key challenges, objectives and priorities for tackling 
homelessness in Halton over the coming years. 
 

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
April 2014. 
 

12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 114



1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

Halton Homelessness Strategy 

2013-2018 

Page 115



2 | P a g e  

 

Contents 

Section 
number 

Section title 
Page 

number 

1  Foreword  3 

2  Introduction 5 

3 Homelessness in Halton 7 

4 Achievements from Previous Strategy 9 

5 Context 14 

6 Th
[...]
c Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Physical Environment 

SUBJECT: 
 

Decommissioning of Belvedere Supported 
Housing Scheme 
  

WARD(S) 
 

Mersey 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The report seeks approval to decommission and close Belvedere 
supported housing scheme. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board 
 
1) agrees the decommissioning and closure of Belvedere 

supported housing scheme; and 
2) upon closure, agrees to the building been made safe and 

secure and disposed of in accordance with the Council’s 
approach to vacant properties. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 On the 12th July 2012 the Board received a report setting out 

proposals to reconfigure a number of homeless accommodation 
services following a Scrutiny Review undertaken by members of the 
Health Policy and Performance Board. This report concerns one of 
those proposals, the decommissioning of Belvedere supported 
housing scheme.  
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The intention was to decommission Belvedere following the opening of 
a new hostel in Albert Rd, Widnes in early 2015. However 
circumstances have changed in that occupancy levels at Belvedere 
have significantly declined over recent months.  The scheme has the 
capacity to accommodate 23 residents but at 20th February 2014 there 
were only six in occupation. 
 
The Council has a block purchase contract with Community Integrated 
Care (CIC) for the provision of housing related support at Belvedere 
which means the Council is committed to paying a fixed monthly sum 
of £28,647 irrespective of occupancy levels. In light of current 
occupancy levels and the resultant loss of Housing Benefit income to 
CIC, is considered that the service is no longer viable. There is 
therefore an opportunity to bring forward the closure plan and secure 

Agenda Item 6bPage 178



 

 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 

savings against the 2014/15 budget. 
 
Halton YMCA has capacity to accommodate any displaced resi

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 13 March 2014 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, Jones, 
Nelson, Philbin, J. Stockton, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Parr and E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  One member of the press 

 

 Action 
EXB163 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 

2014, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB164 JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, on the establishment of Joint Health 
Scrutiny arrangements across Cheshire. 

 
The Board was advised that the new Local Authority 

(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, required that local authorities 
form joint scrutiny committees where there was a substantial 
development or variation proposal which impacted on more 
than one local authority area. 

 
It was reported that having a protocol in place, prior to 

the commencement of any joint scrutiny committees, would 
help to support a more structured approach to joint scrutiny. 

 
It was noted that the Health Policy and Performance 

Board had considered the draft protocol, attached at 
Appendix 1,  at its meeting on 4 March 2014, and had 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



recommended that it be adopted by Council. 
 

 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve the Joint Health Scrutiny protocol. 

 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB165 IMPLEMENTING HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL'S 

APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which set out the options 
to resource a corporate Apprenticeship Scheme. 

 
The Board was advised that Halton Borough 

Council’s People’s Plan reinforced the need for the Council 
to continue to attract, develop and retain excellent people. 
The benefits of apprenticeships, previously reported to the 
Board, promoted a more balanced workforce, injected 
freshness and new ideas into the organisation. In addition, 
they contributed to the Council’s wider employment and 
regeneration policies. 

 
The report set out three funding options for Members’ 

consideration. It was reported that Option 3 – to explore the 
use of European funding to develop a Borough-wide 
apprenticeship scheme - was the preferred option of the 
Council’s Organisational Development Group. 

 
It was further noted that a cascade briefing, 

scheduled for May 2014, would brief managers on 
apprenticeships so as to cascade the benefits of an 
Apprenticeships Scheme across the whole organisation. 
This would set out the process for the identification, 
appointment, support and monitoring of apprenticeships. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the options to fund apprenticeships within the 

Council, as set out in section 3.4 of the report, be 

noted; 

2) Option 3 be agreed as the preferred option; 

3) the target of 10 additional apprentices to be 

established during the next financial year, be 

approved; and  

4) a cascade briefing be approved to promote, and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  



provide further information on, apprenticeships. 

EXB166 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING – GRANT ALLOCATION 
2014/15 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, on the Voluntary Sector Grant 
Funding Awards for 2014/15. 

 
 The Board was advised that voluntary sector 
organisations had been invited to submit applications for 
funding in 2014/15. Applications were assessed and 
recommendations agreed by a Panel consisting of the 
Executive Board Portfolio holder with responsibility for the 
Voluntary Sector and Officers from the Communities 
Directorate. 
 
 The report contained details of the recommended 
annual allocation for the financial year 2014/15. It was noted 
that a review of Voluntary Sector funding would need to be 
undertaken as part of the budgetary setting process for 
2015/16. 

 
RESOLVED: That the grant allocations, as outlined in 

the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
EXB167 NORTON PRIORY HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND BID  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which sought approval for the 
provision of financial support for the Norton Priory Museum 
Trust (the Trust). 

 
The Board was advised that the Trust was granted a 

stage 1 pass from the Heritage Lottery fund (HLF) in 2013, 
for its project “Monastery to Museum 900”. The £5m scheme 
would conserve the 12th century undercroft and redevelop 
the museum facilities. 

 
It was noted that a stage 2 bid for £3.67m would be 

submitted by 31 March 2014 to HLF. However, match 
funding of £690,392 was required, but may not be in place 
until after the July 2014 deadline, which, it was reported, 
may put the project at risk. 

 
The Board was further advised that HLF required 

confirmation that the Council would underwrite the stage 2 
match funding, in the event that all of the match funding was 
not secured by the Trust, within the timeframe.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That, if the Trust is unable to raise all 
the match funding required, the Board agree to underwrite 
the Norton Priory Museum Trust’s HLF bid, by providing a 
loan of up to £300,000 plus interest, to be repaid over a 
period of up to three years, commencing 2015. 

Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB168 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORTS 

FOR QUARTER 3 2013/14 
 

  
          The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which detailed the Council’s 
performance against key objectives, targets and milestones 
for Quarter 3. 
 

The Board was reminded that in September 2011, a 
review of the Council’s existing performance management 
and monitoring arrangements had been undertaken, based 
upon a set of principles agreed by the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board. This was based around the better 
management of performance information in terms of both 
strategic focus and volume. The Directorate Performance 
Overview Report provided a strategic summary of key 
issues arising from performance in the relevant quarter for 
each Directorate, being aligned to Council priorities or 
functional areas. The Board noted that such information was 
key to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements, with the Board having a key role in 
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability. 

 
It was reported that Directorate Risk Registers were 

under review and would be refreshed in conjunction with the 
development of Directorate Business Plans 2014-17; 
monitoring of high risks would be reported in due course to 
Executive Board. 
 

RESOLVED: That the information contained in the 
report be noted. 

 

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB169 HALTON HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2013-18 - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, on Halton’s Homelessness Strategy 
2013-2018 (the Strategy). 
 

The Board was advised that the local authority had 

 
 
 
 
 



conducted a full Strategic Review of Homelessness in 
accordance with the Homelessness Act 2002. A 
Homelessness Strategy had been formulated for the five 
year period to 2018, based upon findings and 
recommendations of two other documents, as detailed in the 
report. It was reported that during 2012/13, a Homelessness 
Scrutiny Review was conducted by Members to review 
supported accommodation services within the district. A 
number of recommendations were made, which formed part 
of the Strategy.  
 

It was noted that the Localism Act 2011, introduced 
many changes to homelessness and allocations legislation, 
and that the new allocated powers would impact on future 
homelessness and service delivery. The legislative issues 
and implications for the Council’s policy were detailed in the 
report for Members’ information. 

 
Reason(s) For Decision 
 
Local Authorities were required to produce a strategy in 
accordance with the Homelessness Act 2002. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
No alternatives were considered, as a strategy was required 
to establish the key challenges, objectives and priorities for 
tackling homelessness in Halton over the coming years. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
April 2014. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and Halton’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
EXB170 DE-COMMISSIONING OF BELVEDERE SUPPORTED 

HOUSING SCHEME 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which sought approval to 
decommission and close the Belvedere Supported Housing 
Scheme.  
 
 The Board was reminded that in July 2012, it received 
a report which set out proposals to reconfigure a number of 
homeless accommodation services, following a scrutiny 
review undertaken by the Health Policy and Performance 
Board. A new hostel in Albert Road, Widnes  would open in 
2015, at which point Belvedere would be decommissioned.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
     It was reported that occupancy levels at Belvedere 

had significantly declined over recent months. However, the 
Council had a block purchase contract with Community 
Integrated Care (CIC) for the provision of housing related 
support at the premises at a fixed monthly sum, irrespective 
of occupancy levels. It was noted that there was an 
opportunity to bring forward the plan to close Belvedere and 
secure a budget saving in 2014/15. 

 
 The report set out details for the inclusion of the site 

in regeneration proposals for Runcorn Old Town, currently 
underway. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the decommissioning and closure of Belvedere 

Supported Housing Scheme be approved; and  

2) upon closure, it be agreed that the building be made 

safe and secure and disposed of in accordance with 

the Council’s approach to vacant properties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
EXB171 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
         The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
         RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 



outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB172 REMOVALS CONTRACT - WAIVER OF PROCUREMENT 

STANDING ORDERS 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which sought the approval 
of a waiver of Procurement Standing Orders with regards to 
the provision of a removals service for the Borough Council. 
 
 The Board was advised that a removals contract was 
awarded on 1 September 2013, following a procurement 
exercise. It was reported that in December 2013, the 
appointed contractor withdrew from the contract; in 
consultation with the Head of Procurement, action was taken 
to appoint a replacement contractor, the details of which 
were set out in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the waiver of Procurement Standing Order 4.1 
(Competition Requirements) under Standing 
Order 1.8.4 ( c) be approved. This would allow a 
direct award of a contract to the company named 
in the report for removal services for a period of 3 
years, with an option to extend two separate 
periods of one year each; and 

 
2) as a retrospective waiver report, it be noted that 

the Operational Director, Economy, Enterprise 
and Property’s approval to an emergency waiver 
under Procurement Standing Orders 1.8.2, in 
consultation with the Head of Procurement, to 
enable the company named in the report to be 
appointed to undertake removal services on an 
interim basis, pending a new contractor being 
appointed through a competitive process or waiver 
approval. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  



 
   
MINUTES ISSUED: 18 March 2014 
 
CALL-IN: 25 March 2014 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 25 March 2014 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.25 p.m. 


